Under IFRS 16 the group separates the total amount of cash paid for leases that are on the balance sheet into a principal portion (presented within
financing activities) and interest (presented within operating activities) in the consolidated cash flow statement. Under IAS 17 operating lease
payments were presented as operating cash outflows.

The main differences between IFRS 16 and IAS 17 with respect to assets formerly held under a finance lease is the measurement of the residual
value guarantees provided by the lessee to the lessor. IFRS 16 requires that the group recognises as part of its lease liability only the amount
expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, rather than the maximum amount guaranteed as required but IAS 17. This change did not
have a material effect on the group consolidated financial statements.

Financial impact
The application of IFRS 16 to leases previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17 resulted in the recognition of right-of-use assets and
lease liabilities.

The group has chosen to use the table below to set out the adjustment recognised at the date of initial application of IFRS 16.

   As previously
reported at 31

December
2018

   Impact of
IFRS 16

As restated at
1 January 2019

  £’000 £’000 £’000

 Property and equipment 4,293 3,016 7,309

 Deferred tax asset – (513) (513)

 Other assets 7,812,807 – 7,812,807

 Total assets  7,817,100 2,503 7,819,603

 Lease liabilities – (3,016) (3,016)

 Deferred tax liability (19,463) 513 (18,950)

 Other liabilities (7,352,021) – (7,352,021)

 Total liabilities  (7,371,484) (2,503) (7,373,987)

 Net assets 445,616 – 445,616

Of the total right-of-use–assets of £3.1m recognised at 1 January 2019, £2.7m related to leases of property and £0.4m to leases on equipment.
The table below presents a reconciliation from operating lease commitments disclosed on 31 December 2018 to lease liabilities recognised at 1
January 2019.

  As at 1 January
2019

  £000
 Operating lease commitments disclosed under IAS 17 at 31 December 2018 3,486

 Short-term and low value lease commitments straight-line expensed under IFRS 16 64

 Effect of discounting   (534)

 Payments due in periods covered by extension options that are included in the lease term –